PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No.: 324/2018

Date of Hearing: 08/04/2019

Date of Decision : 08/04/2019

Appeal filed on : 17/07/2018

Applicant: Shri Kamaljeet Singh

Respondent : Additional CEO, DJB

Application filed on: 23/08/2018

1. Background

Shri Kamaljeet Singh, appellant, vide DRTI application has sought information from the Additional CEO, DJB / Competent Authority notified under the DRTI Act-2001, on total 11 counts.

Aggrieved by the information received from the department, he filed this appeal before the Appellate Authority, Public Grievances Commission under Section 7 of DRTI Act -2001.

2. Proceedings

The appellant is present and heard.

Shri Sandeep Kapoor, Superintending Engineer and Shri K.G. Mishra, Executive Engineer, DJB, are present on behalf of the Competent Authority.

The appellant submits that he visited the office of Executive Engineer (E&M), W&S, DJB, on 25/02/2019, as directed by the Appellate Authority / PGC vide hearing order dated 20/02/2019 and submitted a list of documents of which he requires the photocopies. He has also inspected the available records on 26/02/2019. But the department has not intimated to him the fee to be deposited for obtaining the photocopies of documents. Shri Kamaljeet Singh further submits that he is ready to pay the requisite fee for obtaining the documents.

Shri K.B. Mishra, Executive Engineer, DJB, who is present on behalf of the department, mentions that the information has been compiled and the department is waiting for the appellant to deposit the requisite fee.

3. Decision

From the above, it appears that there is some communication gap between the department and the appellant. The Competent Authority shall intimate the number of pages of documents to be made available to the appellant and the exact amount to be deposited by him for obtaining the same. Shri Sandeep Kapoor, Superintending Engineer, DJB, assures that the needful will be done within one week of receipt of this order.

With the above direction, the appeal case is ordered to be closed before the Appellate Authority / PGC.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

CHAIRMAN,

Public Grievances Commission Dated:

No. Appeals 324/PGC/DRI/DJB/

Copy to:

- 1. Shri Bansh Raj, Additional CEO, Delhi Jal Board, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Room No. 415, Varunalaya Phase-II, Jhandewalan, Karol Bagh, New Delhi 110 005.
- 2. Shri Sandeep Kapoor, Superintending Engineer (E&M) WS-II, E-39, Connaught Place, New Delhi 110 001. (<a href="mailto:emai
- 3. Shri Kamaljeet Singh